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                             :jtM ;fj{hlgsLs/)f -Self Disclosure_  
 

l;=g+= laifo  laj/)f  

1 lgsfosf] :j?k / 

k|qm[lt 

:j?kM sf&df)*f} pkTosf vfg]kfgL lnld^]* -s]=o'=s]=Pn=_ ;fa{hlgs lghL ;fem]bf/L 

cjwf/)ff -Public Private Partnership (PPP) Model_cgÚ?k :yfkgf ePsf] kAnLs  

sDkgLsf ?kdf /x]sf] % .  

k|qm[ltM  

z]o/ :jfldTjM -@)&% ÷!)÷@& ;Ddsf] z]o/wlgx?sf] cWofjlws nut laj/0f _ 

qm=;+ z]o/wgLsf] gfd / 7]ufgf sfod ePsf] 

z]o/ ;+Vof  

s}lkmot  

1 
g]kfn ;/sf/, vfg]kfgL dGqfno, 

l;+xb/jf/ . 
  360,000  

 

2 
sf&df)*f} dxfgu/kflnsf,  

afub/jf/, sf&df)*F} . 
  360,000  

 

3 
nlntk'/ dxfgu/kflnsf,  

k'Nrf]s, nlntk'/ . 
  120,000  

 

4 
g]kfn r]Dj/ ckm sdz{,  

hdn, sf&df)*F} . 
 108,000  

 

5 
g]kfn pBf]u jfl)FHo dxf;+#,  

^]s', sf&df)*F} . 
   36,000  

 

6 
eQmk'/ pBf]u jfl)FHo ;+#,  

eQmk'/ . 
  18,000  

 

7 
nlntk'/ pBf]u jfl)FHo ;+#,  

d+unjhf/, nlntk'/ . 
  18,000  

 

8 sd{rf/L ^«i^    60,000   

9 
dxfnIdL gu/kflnsf 

sdnkf]v/L, nlntk'/ . 
   7,500  

 

10 
blIF)FsfnL gu/kflnsf 

kmlk{é, sf&df)*F} . . 
   7,500  

 

11 
eQmk'/  gu/kflnsf 

b/jf/:Sjfo/, eQmk'/ . 
   7,500  

 

12 
rGb|Flu/L gu/kflnsf 

anDj', sf&df)*F} . 
   7,500  

 

13 
sfu]Zj/L dgf]x/f gu/kflnsf 

*F¤%L, sf&df)*F} . 
   7,500  

 

14 
lslt{k'/ gu/kflnsf, 

lslt{k'/, sf&df)*F} . 
   7,500  

 

15 
rf+u"gf/fo)F gu/kflnsf, 

vl/kf^L, eQmk'/ . 
   7,500  

 

16 
uf]s)F]{Zj/ gu/kflnsf, 

hf]/kf^L, sf&df)*F} . 
   7,500  

 

17 
gfufh'{g gu/kflnsf, 

xl/l;l$, l;tfkfO{nf, sf&df)*F} . 
   7,500  

 

18 
tf/s]Zj/ gu/kflnsf, 

wd{:ynL, sf&df)*f} . 
   7,500  

 

19 
;"o{ljgfos gu/kflnsf, 

;"o{ljgfos, eQmk'/ . 
   7,500  
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20 
^F]vf gu/kflnsf sfof{no,^F]vf, 

sf&df)*F} . 
   7,500  

 

21 
a"(Flgns)& gu/kflnsf, 

a'(Flgns)&, sf&df)*F} . 
   7,500  

 

22 
z+°/fk"/ gu/kflnsf, 

z+s/fk'/, sf&df)*F} . 
   7,500  

 

23 
uf]bfj/L gu/kflnsf, 

uf]bfj/L, nlntk'/ . 
   7,500  

 

24 
dWok"/ lydL, gu/kflnsf, 

dWok'/, eQmk'/ . 
 7,500  

 

  hDdf M 12,00,000  

25 ;j{ ;fwf/)Fsf] nflu -15%_ 225,000  

26 sd{rf/Lx?sf] nflu -5%_ 75,000  

   s'n hDdf  1,500,000  

 

ldlt 2075÷12÷ 26 df ;DkGg ;ftf} aflif{s ;fwf/)f ;efsf] lg)f{o adf]lhd  

sDkgLsf] clw[s[t kú+lh ?=Ps c/a krf; s/f]* x'g]% ;f] k'+lhnfO{ ? Ps ;o b/n] 

Ps s/f]* bz nfv lsQf ;fwf/)f z]o/ / rfln; nfv lsQf cu|flwsf/ z]o/df 

laefhg ul/Psf]% . sDkgLsf] hf/L kú+lh ?=Ps c/a rfln; s/f]* x'g]% / ;f] 

k'+lhnfO{ Ps ;o b/n] Ps s/f]* lsQf ;fwf/)f z]o/ / rfln; nfv lsQf cu|flwsf/ 

z]o/df laefhg ul/Psf] % ;fy}  sDkgLsf]  tTsfn rÚQmf kú+lh  ;fwf/)f z]o/df ?= 

c;L s/f]* k'¥ofO{g]5 . 

  

lj=;+= 1893 df ;fj{hlgs vfg]kfgL k|)ffnL, lj=;+= 1973 df kfgL c*\*f÷kfgL 

uf]Zjf/f, lj=;+= 2031 df vfg]kfgL tyf (n lgsf; ;ldlt, lj=;+= 2046 df g]kfn 

vfg]kfgL ;+:yfg / 2064 ;fn kmfNuÚ)f 1 ut]b]lv sDkgL P]g, 2063 cGtu{t :yflkt 

sf&df)*f} pkTosf vfg]kfgL lnld^]*n] sf&df)*f} pkTosf leqsf] vfg]kfgL tyf (n 

lgsf; k|)ffnL  ;Grfng ub{} cfPsf] % . 

 

sf&df)*f} pkTosf leqsf] vfg]kfgL tyf (n lgsf; ;DaGwL k"af{wf/ Pa+ ef}lts 

;DklQsf] :jfldTj sf&df)*f} pkTosf vfg]kfgL Joa:yfkg af]*{df /flvPsf % . af]*{ 

/ sDkgL lar ePsf]  30 aif]{ ef*f s/f/ ;+emf}tf adf]lhd sf&df)*f} pkTosf leq 

vfg]kfgL tyf (n k|)ffnLsf] ;+rfng tyf Aoj:yfkgsf] sfo{ sDkgLn] ul//x]sf] % . 

2 lgsfosf] sfd, 

st{Jo / clwsf/ 

p@]ZoM 

sf&df)*f} pkTosf leq gu/kflnsf If]qsf] vfg]kfgL tyf ;/;kmfO{ ;]jf 

k|)ffnL  lhDdf lnO{ pkef]Qmfx?nfO{ ;Úne / k|efjsf/L ?kdf ;]jf k|bfg ug{] 

u/L ;+rfng / Joa:yfkg ug{] . 

sf&df)*f} pkTosf leqsf gu/kflnsf If]q / gu/kflnsf If]qsf] ;]jf 

k|)ffnL;+u hf]l*Psf u|fld)f If]qsf ;]jf k|)ffnLsf] :t/ j[l$, ;Úwf/, dd{t 

;+ef/ Pj+ kÚg:yf{kgf u/L pkef]QmfnfO{ uÚ)f:tl/o ;]jf k|bfg ug{] . 

sf&df)*f} pkTosfsf gu/kflnsf If]qdf vfg]kfgL tyf ;/;kmfO{ ;]jfnfO{ 

lgoldt, Joal:yt ;Úne / uÚ)f:t/oÚQm agfO{ pkef]Qmfx?nfO{ ;Úne ?kdf 

plrt dxzÚndf uÚ)f:t/oÚQm / e/kbf{] ;]jf k|bfg ug{] . 

vfg]kfgL tyf ;/;kmfO{ ;]jfnfO{ k|efjsf/L / uÚ)f:t/oÚQm agfpg cfjZos 

cGo sfdx? ug{] . 

 

sfdM 
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sDkgLnfO{ cfjZos kg{] hUuf, ejg, ;jf/L ;fwg / cfjZos pks/)f 

vl/b ug{] jf ef*fdf lnO{ k|of]u ug{] . 

sDkgLnfO{ cfjZos kg{] sd{rf/L lgoÚQm ug{] tyf ltgsf] ;]jfsf zt{x? 

lgwf{/)f ug{] . 

sDkgLdf nufgL ePsf] z]o/sf] /sd tyf To;af^ cflh{t /sd a}+sdf 

vftf vf]ln hDdf ug{] / a}+s vftf ;+rfng ug{] . 

sDkgLsf] gfdaf^ z]o/ tyf l*j]Gr/ vl/b ug{] tyf To;nfO{ ljlqm ug{] . 

sf&df)*f} pkTosf leqsf dxfgu/kflnsf, pk dxfgu/kflnsf tyf 

gu/kflnsf If]q tyf ;f] ;+u hf]l*Psf] vfg]kfgL ;]jf k|fKt ug{] 

uf=lj=;=x?df vfg]kfgL tyf ;/;kmfO{ ;]jf k|)fnL lj:tf/ ug{], dd{t ;+ef/ 

tyf ;Úwf/ ug{] . 

vfg]kfgL ;]jf k|bfg ug{] k|of]hgsf] lgldQ PsdÚi^ kfgL vl/b ug{] / To;sf 

nflu cfjZostf cgÚ;f/ ;+emf}tf ug{] jf cgÚdltkq k|fKt ug{] . 

pkef]Qmfx?nfO{ uÚ)f:t/oÚQm / e/kbf{] vfg]kfgL tyf ;/;kmfO{ ;]jf k|bfg ug{] 

/ ;f] jfkt dxzÚn p&fpg] . 

vfg]kfgL tyf ;/;kmfO{ ;]jf pknJw u/fP jfkt pkef]Qmfaf^ p&fpg] 

dxzÚn b/ clwsf/ k|fKt lgsfoaf^ :jLs[t u/fpg] . 

sDkgLsf] hfoh]yf lwtf] /fvL jf g/flv C)f lng] jf sDkgLsf] hfoh]yf 

lwtf] lbO jf glbO{ l*j]Gr/ hf/L ug{] . 

sDkgLdf df}Hbft /x]sf] /sd nufgL ug{] . 

sDkgLsf] p@]Zo k|fKt ug{ cfjZos / ;xfos xÚg] cGo sfd ug{] . 

st{JoM 

;]jf pknJw u/fp+bf ;]jf k|)ffnLsf] ;+rfng / ;+ef/ k|rlnt cEof; / 

;DalGwt sfgúg, cgÚdltkq / cGo sfgúgL zt{x? adf]lhd ug{Úkg{] .  

;]jf ;DklQsf] plrt k|of]u / ;+ef/ ug{Úkg{] . 

ljBdfg  pkef]QmfnfO[ :t/oÚQm ;]jf k|bfg ug{ / gof+ pkef]QmfnfO[ ;]jf 

k|bfg ug{sf]nflu ;]jf k|)ffnLsf] ;Úwf/, kÚg:yf{kg jf lj:tf/ ug{Úkg{] . 

;]jf lg/Gt/ /fVg jf lj:tf/ ug{ cfjZos nufgLsf] :t/ / k|qm[lt lglZrt 

ug{], cfly{s of]hgf tof/ ug{] / nufgLsf] nfut vr{ kú/f ug{ cfly{s ;|f]t 

hÚ^fpg] . 

;]jfsf] uÚ)f:t/ / dúNof+sg / ;Úwf/sf] nflu k|To]s bÚO{ jif{df ;]jfk|lt 

hgwf/)f aÚem\g cfkm\g} vr{df :jtGq dúNof+sg u/fpg] . 

k|To]s cfly{s aif{ ;dfKt ePsf] bÚO{ dlxgf leq ;]jfsf] uÚ)f:t/ ;DaGwdf 

u/]sf sfdx?sf] ljj/)fsf] k|ltj]bg k|sfzg ug{] . 

jftfj/)f ;+/If)f ;DaGwL ;a} sfgúgsf] kú)f{ ?kdf kfngf ug{Úkg{] . 

clwsf/M 

;]jf pknJw u/fP jfkt dx;Ún nufpg] / p&fpg] . 

hl/jfgf nufpg / c;Ún ug{ ;Sg] . 

sf&df)*f} pkTosf leqsf] zx/L j;f]jf; j[l$nfO{ ;d] \̂g ;]jf If]qsf] lj:tf/ 

ug{ k|:tfj k]z ug{ ;Sg] . 

cfkm\gf] st{Jo kfngsf] l;nl;nfdf sÚg} sd{rf/L, pkef]Qmf jf cGo sÚg} 

JolQmsf] #/ hUufdf k|j]z ug{ ;Sg] . 

;]jfsf] bÚ?kof]u ePsf] jf cglws[t ?kdf k|of]u u/]sf] kÚli^ ePdf ;]jf 

s^f}lt ug{ ;Sg] . 

 

;fj{hlgs jf gLlh #/ hUufaf^ kfO{k nfO{g ljR%fpg jf ;+/rgf lgdf{)f 

ug{ ;Sg] . 
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;]jf k|bfg ug{] k|of]hgsf] nflu j:tÚ / ;]jf k|fKt ug{ jf cGo cfjZos 

sfo{ ug{ t];|f] kIf;+u s/f/ ug{ ;Sg] . 

nIoM  

;]jfsf] lgoldttf / lg/Gt/tf k|bfg ug{] . 

;fj{hlgs :jf:Yosf] ;Ú/Iff / jrfp ug{] . 

vfg]kfgL / kmf]x/ kfgLsf] k|zf]wg ;+oGqsf] ;Grfng, kfgL ljt/)f / (n 

lgsf; tyf ljn tof/ / dxzÚn ;+sng Joa:yfkgnfO{ k|efjsf/L agfpg] . 

;dtfdúns / ;j{;Úne ?kdf ;]jf pknJw u/fpg] . 

pkef]Qmf / ;j{;fwf/)fsf] cfjZostfk|lt ;hu /xg] . 
 

 

3 lgsfosf 

sd{rf/Lx?   -;+Vof 

gfd / sfo{ 

ljj/)f_  

sd{rf/L ;+VofM 2075 r}q d;fGt  

 

 

 

 

 

 

ljj/)fM ;+Vof 

:jLs[t sd{rf/L b/jGbLM 1384 

sd{rf/L ;+VofM     

:yfoLM 878 

dfl;s kfl/>ldsM 175 

hDdfM 1053 

4 lgsfoaf^ k|bfg 

ul/g] ;]jf 

s_ g]kfn vfg]kfgL ;+:yfgaf^ ;Grfng eO{/x]sf] pkTosfsf] vfg]kfgL tyf (n 

;Grfng Joa:yfkg ;DaGwL sfdsf] lhDdf lnO{ ;Úne / k|efjsf/L ?kdf ;]jf 

k|bfg ug{] . 

v_ pkTosf leqsf gu/kflnsf If]q / cf;kf;sf u|fld)f I]fqsf ;]jf k|)fflnsf] 

:t/ j[l$, ;Úwf/ dd{t ;Def/ u/L uÚ)f:tl/o ;]jf k|bfg ug{] . 

u_ vfg]kfgL tyf ;/;kmfO{sf] sfd plrt dxzÚndf k|bfg ug{] . 

#_ ;]jfnfO{ k|efjsf/L agfpg cfjZos b]lvPsf cGo yk sfdx? ug{] . 

5 ;]jf k|bfg ug{] 

lgsfosf] zfvf / 

lhDd]jf/ clwsf/L 

Zffvf lhDd]jf/ clwsf/L 

kfgL÷ (n u')f:t/ dxfzfvf  k|aGws >L !fg]Gb| axfb'/ sfsL{  

dxf/fhuGh zfvf sfof{no pk k|aGws O{=/d]z s]=;L=  

jfg]Zj/ zfvf sfof{no sf=dÚ=;xfos k|aGws O{=gf/fo)f s)f{ 

(n dxfzfvf pk k|aGws O{=ch{Úg afaÚ (sfn  

dxf+sfnrf}/ zfvf sfof{no pk k|aGws O{=pd]z afaÚ d/x§f 

nlntkÚ/ zfvf sfof{no pk k|aGws *f=*f]n k|;fb rfkfuf+O{ 

lqkÚ/]Zj/ zfvf sfof{no ;xfos k|aGws >L lai)f' s'df/ sfsL{  

dWokÚ/ l&ld zfvf sfof{no ;xfos k|aGws O{=dlgif (Úéfgf 

lslt{kÚ/ zfvf sfof{no ;xfos k|aGws O{ ldng yfkf  

eQmkÚ/ zfvf sfof{no k|fljlws clws[t >L ;Ú/]Gb| lxdfno 

If]qkfl^ zfvf sfof{no k|fljlws clws[t >L  g[u]Gb| >]i& 

^}+s/ zfvf  O{=>L cd[t nfn kf] ]̂ 

    

6 ;]jf k|fKt ug{ 

nfUg] b:tÚ/ / 

cjlw 

o;};fy ;+nUg ul/Psf] .  

7 lg)f{o ug{] k|qm[of 

/ clwsf/L 

dxfk|aGwsaf^ k|Tofof]lht clwsf/ adf]lhd ;DalGwt ljefu, dxfzfvf, zfvf sfof{no, 

zfvf, cfof]hgf tyf OsfO{ k|dÚvaf^} lg)f{o ul/g] . 

8 lg)f{o pk/ phÚ/L 

;ÚGg] clwsf/L 

;DalGwt ljefu, dxfzfvf, zfvf sfof{no, zfvf, cfof]hgf tyf OsfO{ k|dÚv  

 

9 ;Dkfbg u/]sf] 

sfdsf] ljj/)f 

vfg]kfgLsf] pTkfbg, k|zf]wg tyf ljt/)f ul/Psf] . vfg]kfgLsf] kfO{knfO{g ljR%\ofO{Psf] 

. gof+ ^\oújj]nx?sf] lgdf{)f ul/Psf] . vfg]kfgL tyf (n ;+rfng tyf dd{t ;Def/sf] 
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sfd lgoldt ?kdf ug{] ul/Psf] . 

 

 

10 ;úrgf clwsf/Lsf] 

gfd / kb 

;úrgf clwsf/L k|dÚv 

lbk]Gb| axfb'/ cf]nL  

;xfos k|aGws  

*f=dx]z k|;fb e§/fO{   

dxf-k|aGws 

11 P]g, lgod, 

ljlgod, 

lgb{]lzsfsf] ;úrL 

sDkgL P]g, 2063 

k|aGw kq 

lgodfjnL 

z]o/wgL ;Demf}tf 

cfly{s k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL, 2064 

sd{rf/L k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL, 2064 

;fj{hlgs vl/b P]g, 2063 

;fj{hlgs vl/b lgodfjnL, 2064 

12 cfDbflg, vr{ tyf 

cfly{s sf/f]jf/ 

;DaGwL cBfjlws 

ljj/)f 

cfDbflg vr{M 
 

Kathmandu Upateka Khanepani Limited  

Tripureshwor, Kathmandu, Nepal  

Income Statement  

As on 31st Ashad 2074 (15th July 2017) 

      Amount in Rs. 

Particulars Schedule Current Year 
Previous Year 

Restated 

Income:       

Revenue 12 

            

755,088,367.95  

              

739,181,179.09  

Less : Cost of  sales 13 

                    

(392,564,789.82) 

                   

(345,094,821.65) 

Less : Lease and License   

                  

(183,492,055.97) 

                   

(178,165,179.50) 

Gross Profit    

                  

179,031,522.16  

                 

215,921,177.94  

Other Income  14 

                

125,772,826.37  

             

79,215,847.33  

Selling  Expenses 15 

                      

(86,636,448.99) 

                   

  (69,828,891.20) 

Administrative Expenses 16 

                    

(182,338,374.71) 

                   

(148,662,400.39) 

Sub -Total   

                    

(143,201,997.33) 

                  

 (139,275,444.26) 

Operating Profit (Loss)   

                   

35,829,524.83  

                  

    76,645,733.68  

Kathmandu Valley Water 

Services Development Project 

Expenses     

                   

             

(9,234.53) 

Retirement Fund Provision   

                    

(181,893,439.97) 

                   

  (66,648,784.88) 

Depreciation   

                     

(22,016,058.72) 

                   

  (20,051,062.30) 

Provision For Doubtful Debt.   

                     

(33,408,489.05) 

                   

  (41,761,193.00) 

Interest Expenses   

          

(33,271,274.80) 

                   

   (7,646,494.21) 

Net Profit / (Loss) before 

Tax   

                    

(234,759,737.71) 

                  

  (59,471,035.24) 
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Income Tax (Expense)/Income       38,567,657.38  

                   

      

8,013,861.32  

Current Tax Expense            -              -    

Differed Tax 

Income/(expense)     38,567,657.38  

               

8,013,861.32  

Net Profit / (Loss)     (196,192,080.33) 

   

(51,457,173.92) 
 

cfly{s sf/f]af/M 

Kathmandu Upatyaka Khanepani Limited 

Tripureshwor, Kathmandu, Nepal 

BALANCE SHEET 

As on 31st Ashad 2074 (15th July 2017) 

Amount in Rs.         

Particulars Schedule  Current Year    

 Previous Year 

Restated  

EQUITY AND  

LIABILITIES         

Equity         

Share Capital 1   27,000,000.00     27,000,000.00  

Reserve & Surplus 2 

             

(835,594,257.73)   

         

(639,402,177.40) 

Total equity    (808,594,257.73)   (612,402,177.40) 

Non Current Liabilities         

Unsecured Loan 3 

         

572,515,029.71    

          

515,793,995.95  

Total Non Current 

Liabilities 

 

               

572,515,029.71       515,793,995.95  

Current Liabilities         

Sundry Creditors & Other 

Payable 4 

    

1,610,186,233.75     1,503,506,626.12  

Provisions 5 

           

1,678,549,579.93    

       

1,340,767,246.87  

Total Current Liabilities   

           

3,288,735,813.68    

       

2,844,273,872.99  

Total Equity and 

Liabilities   

          

3,052,656,585.66    

     

2,747,665,691.54  

ASSETS         

Non Current Assets         

Property Plant and 

Equipment 6 

           

56,058,456.07    

           

23,674,611.36  

Deferred Tax Assets   

              

295,952,941.37    

           

257,385,283.99  

Investment 7 

        

451,171,934.38    

        

213,896,241.34  

Total Non Current Assets   

            

803,183,331.82    

        

494,956,136.69  

Current Assets         

Inventory 8    256,649,749.77      272,825,379.41  

Sundry Debtors and Other 

Receivable 9 

             

1,527,154,040.38    

       

1,461,901,734.82  

Cash and Bank Balances 10  359,519,322.64    422,785,350.10  

Prepaid, Advances, Loans 11            95,197,090.52  
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& Deposits 106,150,141.05  

Total Current Assets    2,249,473,253.84    2,252,709,554.85  

Total Assets    3,052,656,585.66    2,747,665,691.54  

 

 

13 cl#Nnf] cfly{s 

aif{df ;fj{hlgs 

lgsfon] sÚg} 

sfo{qmd jf 

cfof]hgf ;Grfng 

u/]sf] eP ;f]sf] 

ljj/)f 

क्र.स=ं ;Grfng u/]sf] sfo{qmdsf] ljj/)f 

cfly{s aif{ 2074÷075 
/sd -xhf/df_ 
  १ cNksflng pTkfbg tyf ;Úwf/ sfo{qmd 

क ;tx >f]t ;+/If)f 

  1= dgf]x/f, jf]*] *uj]n -dxfb]jvf]nf,   

   ;'Gbl/hn, cNn] jf}*,] e)*F/], kmlk{u gNn'-O{G ]̂s ;'wf/_ 

30000 

  2= u')f:t/ ;'wf/ 20000 

  3= gof+ >f]t klxrfg Pj+ pTkfbg j[l$  

   sfo{qmd 

20000 

 4= kfgL k|zf]wg s]Gb| lgdf{)f 30000 

ख e"ldut >f]t   

 1= \̂o'jj]n lgdf{)f, k"/fgf] ^\o'jj]n ;+rfngsf] 

   nflu kDk tyf d]lzg/L cflb vl/b 

20000 

ग ऩार्इऩ लार्इन ढल सुधार कार्इ   

 १=खानेऩानी ऩार्इऩ लार्इन 50000 

 २=ढल सुधार कार्इ 40000 

घ सुख्खा मौ;म कार्इक्रम 30000 

1= चहुावट ननर्न्त्रण -उऩत्र्काको ववभिन्त्न स्थानमा_ 50000 

2= j}slNks phf{ tyf lakt Joj:yfkg IFdtf a[l$ 5000 

3=  ;fgf खानेऩानी आर्ोजना 
 

10000 

 

14 ;fj{hlgs lgsfosf] 

j]j;fO{^ eP ;f] 

sf] ljj/)f 

www.kathmanduwater.org 

15 ;fj{hlgs lgsfon] 

k|fKt u/]sf] 

j}b]lzs ;xfotf, 

C)f, cgÚbfg Pj+ 

k|fljlws ;xof]u / 

;Demf}tf ljj/)f 

l;=

g+= 

sfo{qmd &]s]bf/ ;xfotf÷ 

C)f÷ 

cgÚbfg 

/sd 

1 Computerizing Billing & Accounting 

System 

World Link 

Communications 

Pvt. Ltd., Nepal 

Loan NRs. 51,261,900.82 

2 Supply And Installation for the 

upgrading of computerization and 

automation of KUKL billing  

 Loan NRs. 1,025,640,000.00 

3 Laying of pipeline, construction 

/Rehabilitation of reservoir and other 

civil works . 

(KUKL/DNI/W02/21)Package 1 lot -1 

Hongzhou/Kanka

i /Kalika JV 

Loan NRs. 128,456,003.27 

4 Laying of pipelines, construction 

/Rehabilitation of reservoir and other 

civil works. 

(KUKL/DNI/W/02/21B)Package 1, lot - 4 

Mahadev Khimti 

/SAP/Kalika JV 

Loan NRs.119,986,085.26 

5 Laying of pipelines, construction 

/Rehabilitation of reservoir and other 

civil works 

Kankai 

International 

builders  

Loan  NRs.156,564,519.25 

http://www.kathmanduwater.org/
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(KUKL/DNI/W/02/21B)Package 2, lot - 2 

6 Rehabilitation and construction 

works of various treatement units and 

pipeline works under Lalitpur 

Branch. (KUKL/DNI/W/02/21B) lot - 3 

Raman 

Sagarmatha JV 

Loan NRs.79,791,288.52 

7 Construction of Reservoir, 

Rehabilitation of pump Houses 

and Development of Tube weels 
(KUKL/DNI/W/02/21B lot -4 ) 

Raman 

Sagarmatha JV 

Loan NRs.47,830,559.66 

8 Consultant support for 

operational  and financial 

Improvement of KUKL and 

Strengthining KVWSMB and 
WSTFC( International) 

 Loan NRs.13,389,346.28 

9 Consultant support for 

operational  and financial 

Improvement of KUKL and 

Strengthining KVWSMB and 
WSTFC ( National) 

 Loan NRs.10,939,285.92 

10 Consultant support for 

operational  and financial 

Improvement of KUKL and 

Strengthining KVWSMB and WSTFC( 

National) 

 Loan NRs.20,239,648.80 

11 Support to KUKL for Non Revenue 

water (NRW) management  

 Loan NRs. 160,000,000.00 

12 Modernaization of KUKL branches 

and building construction 

Rehabilitation and Furnishing  

 Loan Nrs. 85,400,000.00 

13 Repair and Mantenance of 

leakage/Breage in existing network 

during commissining and testing of 

integreated for redious NRW 

  NRs.192,300,000.00 

 

16 lgsfon] ;Grfng 

u/]sf] sfo{qmd / 

;f]sf] k|ult ljj/)f 

क्र.स=ं ;Grfng u/]sf] sfo{qmdsf] ljj/)f 

cfly{s aif{ 2075÷076 
/sd -xhf/df_ 
  

  2075 r}q 

d;fGt ;Ddsf]   

 k|ult -k|ltztdf_ 
१ cNksflng pTkfbg tyf ;Úwf/ sfo{qmd 

क ;tx >f]t ;+/If)f 

  1= dgf]x/f, jf]*] *uj]n -dxfb]jvf]nf,   

   ;'Gbl/hn, cNn] jf}*,] e)*F/], kmlk{u gNn' 

    -O{G ]̂s ;'wf/_ 

25000 21Ü 

  2= u')f:t/ ;'wf/ 20000    5Ü 

  3= gof+ >f]t klxrfg Pj+ pTkfbg j[l$  

   sfo{qmd 

20000 42Ü 

 4= kfgL k|zf]wg s]Gb| lgdf{)f 30000 21Ü 

ख e"ldut >f]t    

 1= \̂o'jj]n lgdf{)f, k"/fgf] ^\o'jj]n ;+rfngsf] 

   nflu kDk tyf d]lzg/L cflb vl/b 

30000 51Ü 

ग ऩार्इऩ लार्इन ढल सुधार कार्इ    

 १=खानेऩानी ऩार्इऩ लार्इन 50000 48Ü 

 २=ढल सुधार कार्इ 30000 16Ü 

घ सुख्खा मौ;म कार्इक्रम 30000 4Ü 

1= चहुावट ननर्न्त्रण -उऩत्र्काको ववभिन्त्न स्थानमा_ 30000 23Ü 
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2= j}slNks phf{ tyf lakt Joj:yfkg IFdtf 

a[l$ 

5000 22Ü 

3=  ;fgf खानेऩानी आर्ोजना 
 

10000 1Ü 

 

17 lgsfon] jlu{s/)f 

tyf ;+/If)f u/]sf] 

;úrgfsf] gfdfjnL 

/ To:tf] ;úrgf 

;+/If)f ug{ 

tf]lsPsf] ;dofjlw 

gePsf] . 

18 lgsfodf k/]sf 

;úrgf dfu ;DaGwL 

lgj]bg / ;f] pk/ 

;úrgf lbOPsf] 

laifo . 

2075 df#b]lv 2075 r}q;Dd ;"rgf dfu u/L hDdf Ps j^f lga]bg k|fKt ePsf] . 

;"rgf pknAw u/fpg laj/)f ;+sng eO{/x]sf] . 

 

19 lgsfosf ;úrgfx? 

cGoq k|sfzg 

ePsf jf xÚg] 

ePsf] eP ;f]sf] 

ljj/)f 

kfgL ljt/)F tflnsf / ;do ;dodf ul/g] kl/jt{g, vfg]kfgLdf cj/f]w xÚg] ;úrgf, 

wf/f gfd;f/L, zÚesfdgf, pkef]Qmf ;]jf k|efjsf/L, cflb ;úrgfx? uf]/vfkq, sflGtkÚ/ 

nufot cGo /fli^«o b}lgs klqsfdf tyf obfsbf cGo dfl;s tyf ;fKtflxs 

klqsfx?df k|sfzg ug{] ul/Psf] % . 
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;]jf k|fKt ug{ k]z ug'{kg]{ sfuhftx?sf] ljj/)f 

 

qm=;+= ;]jfsf] ljj/)f  qm=;+= k]z ug'{kg]{ sfuhftx? 

     1 gof¤ wf/f h*fgsf] nflu  1 hUuf wgL nfnk"hf{ 

         2 gfkL gSzf -An' lk|G^_ 

         3 gSzf kf; k|df)fkq 

         4 ;DjlGwt u|fxssf] gful/stf 

         5 kmf]̂ f] 1 k|lt 

         6 k'/fgf] #/ eP j*fsf] l;kmfl/; 

         7 #/ s/ lt]/sf] /l;bsf] kmf]^f]skL 

     

    

8 ;+o'Qm nfnk"hf{sf] xsdf lgj]bs jfx]s cGo hUuf 

wgLsf] dGh'/Lgfdf / gful/stfsf] kmf]̂ f]skL jf j*f 

sfof{nosf] /f]xj/df b/vf:tjfnfsf] gfddf lbPsf] 

dGh'/Lgfdf . 

     2 wf/f gfd;f/Lsf] nflu 1 nfnk"hf{sf] kmf]^f]skL . 

         2 /lhi «̂]zg kf;sf] kmf]^f]skL . 

         3 gful/stfsf] kmf]^f]skL -lng] jf lbg] b'a}}sf]_ . 

         4 kmf]̂ f] 1 k|lt . 

         5 dxz'n lt/]sf] /l;bsf] kmf]^f]skL . 

         6 dGh'/Lgfdf . 

     

    

7 d[ToÚ ePsf]df d[ToÚ btf{ k|df)fkq / gftf k|dfl)ft 

sfuhft . 

     

    

8 /lhi «̂]zg kf; / sf*{df gfd km/s kg{ uPsf] 

v)*df j*fsf] l;kmfl/; . 

     

    

9 nfnk'hf{ Ps eGbf a(Lsf] gfddf ePdf pQm 

JoQmLx?sf] dGh'/Lgfdf jf ;a}sf] gfd / kmf]̂ f] . 

     3 xf]n r]Ghsf] nflu 1 dxz'n r'Stf u/]sf] /l;bsf] kmf]̂ f]skL 

     4 xf]n dd{tsf] nflu 1 dxz'n r'Stf u/]sf] /l;bsf] kmf]̂ f]skL 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 ` 
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;]jf b:t·Ú/ 

qm=;+= ;]jfsf] ljj/)f  

b:tÚ/ 

     Go·úgtd ?=  

 -100 

lkm^;Dd_ 

100 lkm^ eGbf a(L k|lt lkm^ ?= 

     
1 b/vf:t b:tÚ/ 10=00   

     2 u|fxs ;+s]t sf*{ 15=00   

     3 :jfldTj x:tfGt/)f b:tÚ/ 1600=00   

     4 xf]nr]Gr b:tÚ/     

     s_ 1÷2" 2000=00 20=00 

     v_ 3÷4" 2800=00 24=00 

     u_ 1" 5000=00 40=00 

     #_ 1 1÷2" 6000=00 50=00 

     ª_ 2" 10000=00 70=00 

     5 JolQmut (n ;kmfO{ b:tÚ/ . Goúgtd ?=-100 

lkm^ ;Dd_ 

1000=00       

100 lkm^ eGbf a(Lsf] ?= 1500=00 

      6 kfgLsf] kfO{k nfO{g ;kmfO{ kúj{jt sfod 

      7 ld^/ ef*f zÚNs kúj{jt sfod 

      8 gof+ wf/f h*fg zÚNs   

      s_ 1÷2" 1980=00 22=00 

     v_ 3÷4" 2475=00 27=00 

     u_ 1" 3850=00 40=00 

     #_ 1 1÷2" 5000=00 50=00 

     ª_ 2" 7000=00 70=00 

     r_ 3" 10000=00 100=00 

     %_ 4" 17000=00 170=00 

     9 gof+ wf/f w/f}l^   

        1÷2" 1600=00   

       3÷4" 4000=00   

       1" 10000=00   

       1 1÷2" 25000=00   

       2" 50000=00   

       3" 105000=00   

       4" 200000=00   

     10 lansf] k|ltlnlk 5=00   
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                     ̂ }+s/ zÚNs 

 

       

       qm=;+= ^\of°/ ;fO{h -ln^/_ sfod ul/Psf] d"No ?= 

      1 5000 1995 

      2 6000 2300 

      
3 8000 2860 

      4 9000 3155 

      5 10000 3435 

      6 k|fO{e]^ \̂of°/nfO{ kfgL ljqmL k|lt #=ld= 164 

      7 ;fd'bflos }̂+sLx?df }̂+s/af^ kfgL lbbf pk/f]Qm qm=;+= 1 b]lv 5 sf] dxz'ndf 60% %'^ u/L 40% 

/sddfq ;fd'bfo;+u z'Ns lng ;Sg]% . 

      

 

 

            e"QmfgL %'^ tyf hl/jfgf z'Ns 

 

 

      

       e"QmfgL hl/jfgf 
      lan ljt/)f ePsf] klxnf] / bf]>f] dlxgfleq 3% %'^ 

      lan ljt/)f ePsf] t]>f] dlxgfleq hl/jfgf nfUb}g, %'^ x'b}g 

      lan ljt/)f ePsf] rf}yf] dlxgfleq 10% hl/jfgf 

      lan ljt/)f ePsf] kf¤rf} dlxgfleq 20% hl/jfgf 

      lan ljt/)f ePsf] kf¤rf} dlxgf eGbf a(L 50% hl/jfgf 

      vfg]kfgLsf] k|rlnt dx;Ún b//]^ 

         

   
kfO{k 

;fO{h  

-OGrdf_ 

Go"gtd 

pkef]u      

-ln^/df_ 

s_ ld^/ h*fg ePsf] wf/fx?df 
v_ ld^/ h*fg gePsf 

wf/fx?df sfod ul/Psf] 

d"No -?=_ 

    
Goúgtd sfod ul/Psf] 

d"No -?=_ 

a(L kfgL k|of]u x'+bf cfotgsf] 

cfwf/df -k|lt 1000 ln^/_ ?= 

    1÷2Æ 10,000 100 32 785 
    3÷4Æ 27,000 1910 71 4595 
    1Æ 56,000 3960 71 9540 
    1=5Æ 1,55,000 10950 71 26280 
    2Æ 3,20,000 22600 71 54255 
    3Æ 8,81,000 62240 71 149415 
    4Æ 18,10,000 127865 71 306880 
    

  

 

      gf]̂ M pk/f]Qm dxzÚndf sDkgLn] ln+b} cfPsf] (n ;]jf jfktsf] 50 k||ltzt yk dxzÚn sfo 

     

 

sfod xÚg]% .  

       

 

 

 


